
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

3 July 2020 Our Ref O&S – 14.07.20
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee:  Councillors David Levett (Chai), Kate Aspinwall (Vice-Chair), 
Val Bryant, Sam Collins, Terry Hone, Tony Hunter, Jim McNally, Lisa Nash, Sue Ngwala, 
Adem Ruggiero-Cakir, Claire Strong and Tom Tyson

Substitutes: Councillors Clare Billing, Ruth Brown, Bill Davidson, Morgan Derbyshire, 
Simon Harwood, Ian Mantle, Gerald Morris, Sam North, Helen Oliver and Kay Tart

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
to be held as a 

VIRTUAL MEETING

On

TUESDAY, 14TH JULY, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

Yours sincerely,

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

3.  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote.

4.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

5.  URGENT AND GENERAL EXCEPTION ITEMS
The Chair to report on any urgent or general exception items which required 
their agreement. At the time of printing the agenda, the Chair had not agreed 
any urgent or general exception items.

6.  CALLED-IN ITEMS
To consider any matters referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 
a call-in of decision. At the time of printing the agenda, no items of business 
had been called-in.

7.  PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
To receive a presentation from Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, Leader 
of the Council.

8.  RESOLUTIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE, MEMBER AND SCRUTINY MANAGER

To consider the outcome of Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolutions.

(Pages 5 
- 8)



9.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2020/21
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE, MEMBER AND SCRUTINY MANAGER

To consider the issues that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee plans to 
review at future meetings and the activities of its sub-groups.

(Pages 9 
- 24)

10.  THE COUNCIL'S PLAN FOR RECOVERY FOLLOWING THE COVID-19 
PANDEMIC
To receive a presentation from the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the 
Council’s Plan for Recovery following the Covid-19 pandemic.

11.  FULL YEAR UPDATE ON COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 
COMPLAINTS (3CS)
INFORMATION NOTE OF THE CUSTOMER SERVICES MANAGER

To provide the Committee with an update of Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints (3Cs) for the period 01 April 2019 - 31 March 2020.

(Pages 
25 - 36)

12.  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2019/20
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE, MEMBER AND SCRUTINY MANAGER

To consider he Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20..

(Pages 
37 - 46)

13.  MEMBE
[...]
 STATUS 
return to a more normal structure and pressures 
are reduced, a draft scope will be prepared

July 19
Min 17 
(2)

That the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager be 
asked to liaise with the Chairman to schedule in the Task 
and Finish Group on Waste to start as soon as the current 
Task and Finish Group is concluded;

At the meeting held on 16 June 2020 the 
Committee discussed the difficulties of effective 
engagement with other organisations and 
members of the public regarding this task and 
finish group under the current circumstances.

The effects and impacts of Covid-19 on all 
services of the Council has resulted in a delay in 
the ability for officers to prepare and organise 
Task and Finish Groups.

Officers will draft a scope as soon as the 
business of the Council returns to some 
normality. 

The commencement of this task and finish 
group is likely to be delayed some time.

In progress

Sept 19 
Min 38 
(3)

That the Task and Finish Group for the Waste Contract be 
divided into two separate groups:
(i) Tender and Contract;
(ii) Community Engagement

At the meeting on 16 June the Committee 
agreed that the scope of the proposed Task and 
Finish Group on communication in relation to the 
Waste Contract be widened to encompass 
Communication and Engagement generally.

In progress

Sept 19 
Min 39 
(4)

That the Scope for the Task and Finish Group on the 
Waste Contract be approved by the Chairman of that Task 
and Finish Group, and the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny.

Please see the comments above regarding the 
preparation of draft scopes.

June 20
Min 9
(1)

That the Task and Finish Group on the Waste Contract 
continue to be undertaken, but consideration be given to 
timing in light of Covid 19 and the need to engage with the 
community.

Please see the notes above In Progress

Task and Finish Group on Community Engagement
June 20
Min 9
(3)

That the scope of the proposed Task and Finish Group on 
communication in relation to the Wast
[...]
Chief Executive be requested to make a 
presentation or present a report to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee regarding the Council’s plan for 
recovery following the Covid-19 pandemic including views 
on the new normal regarding delivery of services.

The Deputy Chief Executive is presenting at the 
meeting on 14 July 2020

Complete to be 
removed

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2020

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
FOR 2020/21

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE, MEMBER AND SCRUTINY MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: NOT APPLICABLE

COUNCIL PRIORITY: BE A MORE WELCOMING AND INCLUSIVE COUNCIL / RESPOND 
TO CHALLENGES TO THE ENVIRONMENT / ENABLE AN ENTERPRISING AND CO-
OPERATIVE ECONOMY 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report highlights items scheduled in the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme and items that may be considered in 2020/21. It includes details of those 
items that have yet to be assigned to a specific meeting.  

1.2 The work programme includes both items previously agreed by the Committee and those 
that the Committee is required by the Constitution to consider.

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee prioritises proposed topics for inclusion in the work programme 
attached as Appendix A and, where appropriate, determines the high level form and 
timing of scrutiny input.

2.2 That the Committee, having considered the Forward Plan attached as Appendix B, 
suggests a list of items to be considered at its meeting on 8 September 2020 and 
beyond.

2.3 That the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Extract as attached at Appendix C be 
considered;

2.4 That the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Extract be appended to future work 
programme reports

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To allow the Committee to set a work programme which provides focussed Member 
oversight, encourages open debate and seeks to achieve service i
[...]
mencement of Task and Finish Groups is likely to be 
delayed until the business of the Council returns to some form of normality.

Corporate Peer Challenge

8.9 The Committee received the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan at its meeting on 
16 June 2020. This was subsequently considered and agreed by Cabinet.

8.10 There were a number of actions that referred directly to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and its work. Appendix C is an extract of those actions.

8.11 A number of actions have already been completed or instigated such as the reduction 
in membership of the Committee and the manner in which Performance Indicators are 
presented to the Committee.

8.12 There a number of actions that require either further action or that the Committee 
should bear in mind when considering their work programme.

Page 11



8.13 It is recommended that this extract is appended to the Work Programme report in 
future to:

 Act as an aide memoire when considering the work programme;
 Consider any actions that need further work;
 Asses the effectiveness of changes made. 

9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Under Section 6.2.5 of the Constitution, the Committee is responsible for setting its 
own work programme.  However, it must ensure it retains sufficient capacity within the 
programme to meet its statutory obligations.  

9.2 Section 6.2.7 (u) of the Constitution allows the Committee “to appoint time limited task 
and finish Topic Groups to undertake detailed scrutiny work and report back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations to the Cabinet.”

10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Dependent on how they are applied in practice, the scope of the options presented in 
Sections 7 and 8 have the potential to be wide reaching. As detailed Section 14, 
Human Resource Implications, the wider the reach, the more significant the impact on 
officer time in terms of report writing, data analysis and committee meeting attendance.  
Given recent funding pressures and th
[...]
ES

15.1 Appendix A – Work Programme for future Committee meetings

15.2 Appendix B – Forward Plan for 26 June 2020

15.3 Appendix C – Corporate Peer Challenge Extracts from Action Plan

16. CONTACT OFFICERS

16.1 Hilary Dineen
Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager
01462 474353
ScrutinyOfficer@north-herts.gov.uk 

16.2 Reuben Ayavoo
Policy and Community Engagement Manager
01462 474212
reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk

16.3 Legal Services
LegalServices@north-herts.gov.uk

16.4 Human Resources
HRhelp@north-herts.gov.uk

16.5 Ian Couper
Service Director- Resources
01462 474243
Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk

16.6 Tim Everitt
Performance Improvement Officer
01462 474646
Tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk

Page 13

mailto:ScrutinyOfficer@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:LegalServices@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:HRhelp@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk


17. BACKGROUND PAPERS

17.1. Previous reports to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and forward plans.

Page 14



APPENDIX A

WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2020-21

14 July 2020 Presentation by the Leader of the Council
Presentation by the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the 
Council’s plan for recovery following the Covid-19 pandemic
Resolutions Report
Work Programme
3Cs End of Year report
Annual Report

8 September 2020 Resolutions Report
Work Programme - including review of T&F Protocol
1st Quarter Performance against PIs
1st Quarter Key Projects

8 December 2020 Resolutions Report
Work Programme
Annual review of Safeguarding
Priorities for the District – Key Projects Half Year Monitoring
2nd Quarter Performance against PIs
3Cs Half Year Report

19 January 2021 Crime and Disorder Matters
Resolutions Report
Work Programme
Priorities for the District – Key Projects Half Year Monitoring

9 March 2021 Resolutions Report
Work Programme
Annual Report
New PIs for 2020/21
Priorities For The District – Key Projects  2020/21

[...]
ouncillor Kate Aspinwall  (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Val Bryant    
Councillor Sam Collins    
Councillor George Davies    
Councillor Terry Hone    
Councillor Tony Hunter    
Councillor Jim McNally    
Councillor Gerald Morris    
Councillor Lisa Nash    
Councillor Sue Ngwala    
Councillor Helen Oliver    
Councillor Adem Ruggiero-Cakir    
Councillor Carol Stanier    
Councillor Claire Strong    
Councillor Tom Tyson    

Substitutes
Councillor Ruth Brown
Councillor Bill Davidson
Councillor Morgan Derbyshire
Councillor Simon Harwood
Councillor Ian Mantle
Councillor Sam North
Councillor Kay Tart

Page 46

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/overview-and-scrutiny
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/home/council-and-democracy/overview-and-scrutiny

	Agenda
	8 RESOLUTIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21
	Appendix A - Work Programme for Future Committee Meetings
	Forward Plan for 26 June 2020
	Appendix C - Corporate Peer Challenge Extracts from Action Plan

	11 FULL YEAR UPDATE ON COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS (3CS)
	Appendix A - Dashboard
	Appendix B - Breakdown by Service Area
	Appendix C - Social Media Report

	12 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2019/20
	Appendix A - Annual Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING 
ON TUESDAY, 14TH JULY, 2020 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors: David Levett (Chair), Kate Aspinwall (Vice-Chair), 
Val Bryant, Sam Collins, Terry Hone, Tony Hunter, Lisa Nash, 
Sue Ngwala, Adem Ruggiero-Cakir, Claire Strong and Tom Tyson

In Attendance: Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb (Leader of the Council), Anthony 
Roche (Managing Director), Ian Fullstone (Service Director - Regulatory), 
Jo Dufficy (Customer Services Manager), Sarah Kingsley 
(Communications Manager) and Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Manager)

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting Councillor Keith Hoskins.

20 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

Audio Recording – 6 seconds
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to this virtual Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting that 
was being conducted with Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via 
audio/video and online and advised that there was the opportunity for the public and press to 
listen and view proceedings.
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager gave advice regarding the following:
 
Attendance
 
A roll call of Members and Officers was undertaken to ensure that they could hear and be 
heard.
 
Live Streaming
 
The meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s You Tube channel. If live streaming 
failed the meeting would adjourn. If the live stream was unable to be restored within a 
reasonable period then the remaining business would be considered at later date.
 
If for any reason the meeting was not quorate an Officer would notify attendees by interjecting 
the meeting. The meeting would adjourn immediately. Once the meeting was quorate the 
meeting would resume.  If connection could not be restored within a reasonable period, then 
the remaining business would be considered at a later date.
 
Only Members present for the entire debate and consideration of an item were entitled to vote. 
If technology fails for a Member during the debate and they rejoined the meeting, they would 
not be able to vote on that item.
 
If a Member dropped out of the meeting and was unable to connect an email had been sent to 
each Member with telephone options.



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

 
Noise interference
 
Electronic devices should be muted and all present should have the mute button on their 
tablet or computer activated when not speaking.
 
Rules of Debate
 
The raise hand button (located under participants) should be used to alert the Chair that you 
wish to speak. Please wait for the Chair to invite you to speak before doing so.
 
Voting
 
Voting would be undertaken using the Green tick for “Yes”, Red Cross for “No” and Blue Raise 
Hand for “abstain”, located in the participants section at the bottom of the screen. To enable 
the votes to be counted, votes should not be cleared until requested to do so.
 
Details of how Members voted will not be kept or minuted unless a Recorded Vote was 
requested or an individual requests that their vote be recorded, and it will not be heard or seen 
on the audio and YouTube recordings of the meeting.
 
The Chair, Councillor David Levett started the meeting proper.

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio recording – 4 minutes 44 seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim McNally.

22 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio recording – 4 minutes 56 seconds

There was no other business notified.

23 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio recording – 5 minutes

(1) The Chair welcomed everyone to this meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council policy this meeting was being audio 
recorded as well as filmed. The audio recordings would be available to view on Mod.gov 
and the film recording via the NHDC YouTube channel.

(3) Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the detailed 
reminder about this and speaking rights was set out under Chair’s Announcements on 
the agenda.

24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio recording – 5 minutes 25 seconds

There were no presentations by members of the public.



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

25 URGENT AND GENERAL EXCEPTION ITEMS 

Audio recording – 5 minutes 28 seconds

The Chair advised that he had agreed, as Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, that an 
urgent report regarding Leisure Recovery following Covid-19 be considered by Cabinet.

26 CALLED-IN ITEMS 

Audio recording – 5 minutes 51 seconds

Since the last meeting, no decisions had been called-in by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

27 PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Audio recording – 5 minutes 55 seconds

The Leader of the Council thanked the Chairman for the invitation to address the Committee 
and gave a PowerPoint presentation regarding progress in the last year, priorities going 
forward and responding to Covid-19 and drew attention to the following:

Progress in the last year

Highlights included that they had:

 Set out to be a more welcoming and inclusive Council:
 There was an effective joint administration of two parties;
 Included all Members, for example the workshop for the Council Plan;
 Overview and Scrutiny was an important critical friend to Cabinet;
 They had a positive partnership with Directors and staff;
 Turned around the Recycling and Waste performance and maintained the service to 

flats;
 Extended the reach of our community engagement including through expanded Town 

Talks and Community Surgeries;
 Continued work against modern slavery and around domestic abuse and safeguarding; 
 Took seriously the Climate emergency and set up a Cabinet Panel which had made 

good progress drawing ideas from community:
  Instigated the Climate change Implementation Group to take ideas forward;
 Stepped up to needs of the pandemic and maintained services;
 Thank you to all our officers and staff.

Priorities going forward

 Continue the flexible response to the Covid-19 pandemic;
 Review the Council Plan and Financial Strategy;
 Taking forward the Peer Challenge Action Plan;
 Look at ways to use technology where possible to do things differently;
 Working with Partners;
 Building back better with a green focus;
 Listening to our Black and Minority Ethnic staff to respond appropriately to Black Lives 

Matter;
 Get the NHDC Local Plan adopted;



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

 Working with other Districts and Boroughs in strategic planning;
 Supporting Strategic Planning in Northern E-W Corridor;
 Initiating Cabinet Panels on:

        Community Engagement and Co-operative Development; 
        Housing and Strategic Planning.

Responding to Covid-19

 Holding weekly Leaders’ online Meetings;
 Co-operating in Operation Shield and Sustain;
 Responded to the Government request to “do what it takes” and they will pay, although 

the payments will leave the Council short;
 LGA Surveys show that our residents value our response;
 Preparing for any local outbreaks;
 Reopening services whilst keeping safe
 Part of the Local Outbreak Plan Board which includes all District and Borough leaders
 Part of the Officers’ Board and Environmental Health officers’ group, which is led by Jim 

McManus – Director of Public Health
 

Latest data

 236 Covid-19 cases in North Herts (26.2 per 10,000);
 4,089 cases in Hertfordshire as a whole (34.4 per 10,000);
 96 Covid-19 related deaths in North Herts (7.2 per 10,000);
 1,055 deaths in Hertfordshire as a whole (8.9 per 10,000) being 51 in hospital, 40 in 

care homes and 5 in the community;
 NHDC was prepared for local outbreak;
 Provide a register of high-risk settings;
 NHDC to take part in contact tracing.

The following Members took part in the debate and asked questions:

 Councillor Sue Ngwala;
 Councillor Terry Hone;
 Councillor Tony Hunter;
 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Claire Strong;
 Councillor Sam Collins.

In response to questions the Leader of the Council advised that:

 As part of the Shaping Our Future programme, BAME staff would be asked to share 
their experience so that lessons could be learnt;

 Recruitment was anonymised up to interview stage;
 It was important to engage with all groups in the community;
 Worked hard to maintain as many services as possible whilst maintaining services and 

recompensed customers for the suspension if the brown bun service;
 Churchgate was on the agenda for the future;
 Currently share Building Control with other Districts and were always considering 

opportunities to work with other Districts;
 He was of the opinion that decisions regarding North Herts should remain in North 

Herts;
 There were many options for local government re-organisation and he would work hard 

to maintain the interests and safety of our residents.



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

The Deputy Chief Executive advised that:

 It took approximately 4 weeks to prepare the outside pools at a cost of £12,000. The 
daily cost per pool was £2,000 when open. If the pools had been kept in readiness to 
open the total costs would have been approximately £75,000 with no guarantee that 
they would be able to open;

 There would be a public announcement later in the week regarding protections being put 
in place in leisure centre to enable opening.

The Chair thanked the Leader of the Council for his presentation.

RESOLVED: That the Leader of the Council be requested to provide comparative National 
figures regarding Covid -19 to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

28 RESOLUTIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Audio recording – 57 minutes 6 seconds

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager presented the report entitled Resolutions of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and drew attention to the following:

 The resolutions marked as complete at the last meeting or duplicated had been 
removed;

 In respect of the Waste Task and Finish Group, the impact on all services of Covid-19 
had resulted in a delay in the ability of officers to allocate time to draw up the scope;

 It was unlikely that this Task and Finish Group would take place until the Council was 
closer to a business as usual situation;

 A lot of thought was required regarding how to successfully engage with the community, 
particularly those who may not be familiar with IT;

 There was a possibility that the Local Plan examinations may take place remotely.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Claire Strong:
 Councillor David Levett.

In response to questions the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager advised that:

 The list of issues to be addressed at the Task and Finish Group on Waste was a starting 
point rather than an exhaustive list.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled Resolutions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review and 
comment on actions and feedback received regarding resolutions previously made.

29 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 

Audio recording – 1 hour 2 minutes 56 seconds

The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager presented the report entitled Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme together with the following appendices:



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

 Appendix A - Work Programme for Future Committee Meetings;
 Appendix B - Forward Plan for 26 June 2020;
 Appendix C - Corporate Peer Challenge Extracts from Action Plan.

She drew attention to the following:

 Appendix C was and extract from the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan of actions 
relating to Overview and Scrutiny;

 It was recommended that this extract is appended to the Work Programme report in 
future to:
 Act as an aide memoire when considering the work programme;
 Consider any actions that need further work;
 Asses the effectiveness of changes made.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Claire Strong;

It was proposed that the Committee receive regular update regarding the Growth Board

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the report entitled Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 be noted:

(2) That the Committee consider the following items on the Forward Plan at the meeting 
due to be held on 8 September 2020:
        Careline Future Provision;
        Draft Design SPD;

(3) That the Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Extract be appended to future work 
programme reports

REASON FOR DECISION: To allow the Committee to set a work programme which provides 
focussed Member oversight, encourages open debate and seeks to achieve service 
improvement through effective policy development and meaningful policy and service change.

30 THE COUNCIL'S PLAN FOR RECOVERY FOLLOWING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

Audio recording – 1 hour 8 minutes 32 seconds

The Deputy Chief Executive gave a PowerPoint presentation regarding the Council’s Plan for 
Recovery Following the Covid-19 Pandemic and drew attention to the following:

 The scale and nature of the had been unprecedented;
 That business as usual for our communities and the Council would not look the same in 

future;
 Business as usual was unlikely to be a smooth curve given the likelihood of second and 

perhaps third and fourth Covid-19 outbreaks requiring further periods of lockdown;
 Other external factors will affect the return to normal for example the EU Transition.



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

Countywide Emergency Response

 Was being led by Hertfordshire Local Resilience Forum (LRF), a partnership of over 60 
organisations including the emergency services, local councils, health services and 
volunteers;

 The LRF linked to Central Government;
 There was a Countywide strategic recovery plan and the Chief Executive/Managing 

Director was the NHDC representative;
 They were petitioning Government for additional funding.

NHDC Emergency Response

 Full home working had been deployed within days, from 80 staff working from home pre 
Covid-19 to to nearly 250 (275 max) post Covid-19;

 There had been development of paperless operations such as planning;
 Video conferencing and live streaming of council meetings had been introduced;
 There had been a 10% increase in benefits caseload;
 Business grants had been paid out as follows:

 2,004 business grants totalling £25.22m;
 213 discretionary business grants totalling £1.335m;

 All rough sleepers had been rehoused within the 24 hours notice given;
 1,500 welfare calls had been made, 1,000 food parcels provided to local organisations 

and 7,000 letters sent by NHDC staff volunteers.

NHDC Recovery Response (so far)

 The focus was on resuming service delivery, in partnership with contractors where 
required;

 NHDC was working with partners to develop recovery plans such as SLL and leisure;
 Plans were being developed for re-opening DCO when appropriate;
 The North Herts Museum reopened on 4 July 2020;
 NHDC had worked closely with Hitchin Market to enable them to reopen on 2 June 

2020;
 NHDC had worked with other authorities across the county, to develop approaches and 

with HCC to reopen high streets;
 A Local Outbreak Plan was in place.

Next Step - Recovery Plan Governance

 It had been agreed that a Recovery Plan Project Board would be instigated to;
 Oversee and monitor delivery of the Recovery Plan;
 Act on behalf of the Council to provide the necessary strategic guidance and direction;
 Ensure effective project management arrangements are in place;
 Ensure there was an effective risk management system in place and consider on-going 

risks;
 Ensure sufficient and effective use of resources;
 Ensure collaboration and integration, where appropriate, with other public and private 

sector recovery plans;
 Advise on Member engagement as appropriate;
 Have input to reports and present to appropriate committees.



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

Ideas for Building Back Better

 This time of disruption was being used to test and trial new and innovative ways of doing 
things;

 Recognise the community groups and look to their future;
 Get applications ready for central government funding opportunities;
 Recognise areas of opportunity and commercial growth;
 Recognise our role, less bureaucracy, off-setting of fees and charges;
 Get people back into the towns and establish confidence;
 Re-imagine the high street and set up ‘meanwhile uses’;
 Re-think economic growth, recognise that Business as Usual will be different for 

everyone.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett;
 Councillor Sam Collins;
 Councillor Terry Hone;
 Councillor Claire Strong.

In response to questions the Deputy Chief Executive advised that:

 A survey would be sent to all staff regarding their experiences working at home during 
the pandemic;

 If the number of people working from home could be increased it could potentially free 
up a floor of the building to let out or use for community or other use;

 The approach to homeworking has been to work with the staff rather than impose it on 
people;

 The amount of household waste was being monitored in light of more people working 
from home;

 The Licensing and Environmental Health Teams had been visiting premises who were 
selling take away alcohol. There was little that the Council could do about people who 
were drinking outside of licensed premises.

The Service Director – Regulatory advised that:

 At the end of January there were 93 people in temporary accommodation;
 Over lockdown there were approximately 15 more homeless clients than usual;
 The Government announced that night shelters should close and this involved helping a 

further 16 people;
 Whilst waiting for the Housing and Planning Bill to be passed by Government, it was for 

the District Council to make decisions regarding the use of tables and chairs and this 
would be in liaison with Hertfordshire County Council colleagues where it involved the 
highway and taking into account social distancing guidelines;

 The Council was looking at pedestrianisation opportunities;
 In respect of use of parking bays the Council was balancing priorities including disability 

bays, loading bays, social distancing and the needs of the businesses.

The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive and Service Director – Regulatory for the 
presentation.

NB at 9.33pm the Chair announced that there would be a short comfort break. The meeting 
resumed at 9.41pm.



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

31 FULL YEAR UPDATE ON COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS (3CS) 

Audio Recording – 2 hours 12 minutes 4 seconds

The Leader of the Council presented the information note entitled Full Year Update on 
Comments, Compliments and Complaints together with the following appendices:

 Appendix A – Dashboard;
 Appendix B - Breakdown by Service Area;
 Appendix C - Social Media Report.

He drew attention to the following:

 This was the full year update up to 31 March 2020;
 There had been a reduction in the number of 3Cs received compared to the previous 

year;
 80 percent of complaints and 74 percent of compliments related to services delivered by 

contractors;
 It was important to listen to and learn from the feedback from customers;
 There were 16 stage 2 complaints received, 10 complaints were escalated to the 

ombudsman of which one was upheld.
 74 percent of complaints were resolved within 10 days;
 It should be noted that the number of contacts was very high, however the number of 

these resulting in a complaint was very low;
 In respect of social media, most engagement was through Facebook and it was clear 

that this method should be the priority for communicating in a crisis.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor David Levett;

In response to questions the Customer Services Manager advised that:

 The number of contacts relating to Urbaser related to the number of collections made;
 The number of contacts regarding leisure centres related to the number of visits;
 Compliment and complaint machines had been installed in leisure centres which had 

resulted in higher numbers of 3Cs.

RESOLVED: That the information note entitled Full Year Update on Comments, Compliments 
and Complaints be noted.

REASON FOR DECISION: To keep the Overview and Scrutiny Committee updated regarding 
Compliments, Comments and Complaints received regarding NHDC and its contractors. 

32 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2019/20 

Audio recording – 2 hours 11 minutes 30 seconds

The Chair advised that, due to the time, he would ask that Members consider the draft Annual 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2019//20 outside of the meeting and contact 
him with any suggested amendments.

The Annual Report would be presented to Council in September 2020.



Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 

33 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

Audio recording – 2 hours 23 minutes 19 seconds

No questions had been submitted.

The meeting closed at 9.55 pm

Chair


